
 
 
 
 
 

April 4, 2003 
 
 
 
 
Southwestern Bell Communications Services, Inc. : 
        : 03-0115 
Application for a Certificate of Service Authority to  : 
Operate as a Facilities Based and Resale Provider : 
of Interexchange Services Within the State of Illinois  : SERVED ELECTRONICALLY 
Pursuant to Sections 13-403 and 13-404 of the  : 
Illinois Public Utilities Act.       : 
 
 
 
 

NOTICE OF CONTINUANCE OF HEARING 
 
TO ALL PARTIES OF INTEREST: 
 
 Notice is hereby given that the hearing in the above entitled matter has been continued 
to April 17, 2003, at the offices of the Commission, Chicago, Illinois, Michael A. Bilandic 
Building, 160 North LaSalle, Suite C-800, at the hour of 10:00 A.M. 
 
 
        Sincerely, 
 
 
 
        Elizabeth A. Rolando 
        Chief Clerk 
 
 
 
 
EAR:cp 
Administrative Law Judge Riley 
 



 
 
 
In compliance with the Americans with Disabilities Act and other applicable federal and state 
laws, the hearing will be accessible to individuals with disabilities.  Persons requiring auxiliary 
aids and services should contact the Chief Clerk, preferably no later than five days before the 
hearing. 
 
The Chief Clerk may be contacted either by letter at 527 E. Capitol Ave., Springfield, IL  62701, 
or by telephone at 217-782-7434.  The Chief Clerk's office is equipped with a text telephone 
(TDD) that may also be reached by dialing 217-782-7434.  In addition, persons using a text 
telephone have the option of calling via the Illinois Relay Center by dialing 800-526-0844. 
 
 
 
 



Service List – 03-0115 
 
 

 
 
*  Active Parties - 1 -
 

Christian F. Binnig, Angela O'Brien 
  & J. Tyson Covey 
Attys. for Applicant 
Mayer, Brown, Rowe & Maw  
190 S. LaSalle St. 
Chicago, IL 60603-3441  * 
mailto:cbinnig@mayerbrown.com 
mailto:aobrien@mayerbrownrowe.com 
mailto:jcovey@mayerbrown.com 
 
John di Bene 
Vice President, General Counsel & Secretary 
Southwestern Bell Communications Services, 
Inc. 
5850 W. Las Positas Blvd. 
Pleasanton, CA 94588  * 
mailto:jd3235@sbc.com 
 
Matthew L. Harvey & Michael J. Lannon 
Office of General Counsel 
Illinois Commerce Commission 
160 N. LaSalle St., Ste. C-800 
Chicago, IL 60601-3104  * 
mailto:mharvey@icc.state.il.us 
mailto;mlannon@icc.state.il.us 
 
James Zolnierek 
Case Manager 
Illinois Commerce Commission 
527 E. Capitol Ave. 
Springfield, IL 62701  * 
mailto:jzolnier@icc.state.il.us 
 
Rick Holzmacher 
President 
Illinois Independent Telephone Association 
212 Thames River Road 
Springfield, IL  62707  * 
mailto:rickholzmacher@msn.com 
 
Dennis K. Muncy, Joseph D. Murphy, 
  & Matt C. Deering 
Attys. for Illinois Independent Telephone 
  Association 
Meyer Capel, A Professional Corporation 
306 W. Church St., PO Box 6750 
Champaign, IL  61826-6750  * 
mailto:dmuncy@meyercapel.com 
mailto:jmurphy@meyercapel.com 
mailto:mdeering@meyercapel.com 
 


